

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-0287

(Polk County No. LACL131913)

Susan Ackerman,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

State of Iowa, Iowa Workforce Development,
Teresa Wahlert, Teresa Hillary, and Devon Lewis

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County

The Honorable Scott D. Rosenberg

Plaintiff-Appellant's Final Reply Brief

William W. Graham AT 0002953

Wesley T. Graham AT 0011184

Graham, Ervanian & Cacciatore, L.L.P.

317 6th Avenue, Suite 900

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-244-9400

Facsimile: 515-282-4235

wwg@grahamlawiowa.com

wtg@grahamlawiowa.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 1

Argument 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CONSIDERING THE
 TERMS OF THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT
 AND PLAINTIFF’S GRIEVANCE FILING IN RULING ON
 DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS 3

 A. Preservation of Error 3

 B. Standard of Review 4

 C. Argument..... 5

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE
 TORT OF WRONGFUL DISCHARGE IN VIOLATION OF
 PUBLIC POLICY WAS NOT AVAILABLE TO PLAINTIFF
 BECAUSE SHE WAS A PARTY TO A COLLECTIVE
 BARGAINING AGREEMENT..... 11

CONCLUSION 19

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011).....	11-12
<i>Conaway v. Webster City Prods., Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988)	13-14
<i>Crookham v. Riley</i> , 584 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1998)	5
<i>Curtis v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 270 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1978)	5
<i>Dier v. Peters</i> , 815 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012).....	5
<i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)	17
<i>Hagen v. Siouxland Obstetrics & Gynecology, PC</i> , 799 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 18-19
<i>Harvey v. Care Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 2001).....	11-13
<i>In re Marriage of Tresnak</i> , 297 N.W.2d 109 (Iowa 1980).....	7-8
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)	11, 15-17
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012).....	4
<i>Niblo v. Parr Mfg., Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 351 (Iowa 1989).....	17
<i>Team Enters., LLC v. Western Inv. Real Estate Trust</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48644, 2009 WL 1451635 (E.D. Cal., May 19, 2009).....	9
<i>Verzani v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y 2009) <i>aff'd</i> , 387 Fed. App'x 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6-7
<i>Warford v. Des Moines Transit Auth.</i> , 381 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1986)	5, 7-9
<i>Williams v. Heidcan</i> , 561 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 1997)	5

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 20.7 (2015) 14
Iowa Code § 28E.28 (2015)..... 7-9
Iowa Code § 70A.28 (2015) 15-17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement of the Law, Employment Law § 5.01 (2015)..... 14-16
